BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 503-550- 1 01
Issue 4, Apri l 1979
2671 B 1M TELEPHONE SETS
CALL-A-MA TIC®
IDENTIFICATION, ASSEMBLY, CONNECTIONS, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAL

Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 503-SSO:.lOl
C. Ordering Guide
2.03 Depending on the services required as shown
in Table A, coded apparatus listed as modular
items must be separately ordered and installed to
furnish a complete telephone station as shown in
Fig. 1. Set consists of a 35S3A TOUCH-TONE®
dial (MD), 51B (CALL-A-MATIC set) dial (MD),
635A5 key, 425K network, PlB ringer, 165A
adapter, and P-90D212 cord assembly.
2.04 Replaceable parts of the 2671B1M telephone
set should be limited to those parts available
through supply channels, ie, keys, lamps, designation
strips, etc.
2.05 Optional Components (order separately):
• Strip Designation:
KS-20166L2 (1B2 numerical)
KS-20166L3 (lBl or 1B2 blank)
KS-20166L5 (lBl numerical)
• Buzzer, KS-8109L2
• Buzzer, KS-20419Ll
• P-90D012 Guard Assembly (polarity guard)
• Diode, KS-15724Ll (station busy lamp)
• Speakerphone:
Transmitter, 674B (internal) or P-90D234
Relay Assembly (external)
Loudspeaker, 760A-*
Unit, Control, 55B or modified 55A
• Transformer, 2012B
• Transmitter, 666B (external).
2.06 Associated Items:
• Unit, Power 39A (order separately-one per
CALL-A-MATIC telephone set required)
• Subscriber Instruction Booklet, SIB-2435
(packaged with set).
Page 2
2.07 Design Features:
• Six service configurations by addition of
modular and optional items to 2671B1M
telephone set (Table A)
• Choice of cartridges with capacity of 250
numbers (lBl) or 500 numbers (1B2)
• Removable faceplate for handwritten entries
on directory tape
• Cartridge removable for typewritten entries
on tape
• Interlock switch disconnects power to
directory tape drive motor on 51B dial when
faceplate is removed
• Automatic reset after 3i>Proximately 9-second
delay in dialing or recording action
• Operating instructions imprinted on beginning
of tape and on decal near dialer control
buttons
• Replaceable directory selector designation
strips
• All pickup keys convertible to signaling
• Individual line or common ringer
• Station busy lamp (optional)
• AC or DC operated buzzer (optional)
• Internal or external speakerphone (optional)
• Designed for use in business type surroundings
not subject to excessive amounts of dust or
dirt. Operating temperature range is from
40°F to 120°F with maximum relative humidity
of 95 percent.
2.08 Operating Features.
(a) 51B Dial.
• RECORD button-when pulled, places 51B
dial in record mode. When pushed, resets
recording head to start position.

(SEE NOTE)
Fig. 4-Two Typical Installation Layouts (Including Speakerphone)
Note: The 635-type key is left in place but
is electrically inoperative. Rewire set as
shown in Table C. (Retain or dispose of collar,
buttons, and caps per local instructions.)
(12) Connect mounting cord by carefully tipping
the telephone set up on its front edge to
expose cord connector. Plug cord into connector
and secure.
(13) Connect handset and cord. Jacks are
provided in both the handset and telephone
set to receive the proper plug of the H4DB cord.
The wedge-shaped end of the cord is plugged
into the handset and the square end into the
base.
Page 6
When using these push-in-lock type
plugs make sure the contacts are in
proper position to make electrical
connection with the mating contacts,
and that the plug is placed in
the proper receptacle. Either
error will cause circuitry problems
and extreme difficulty in removing
the plug.
3.06 When selecting a location for installing the
39A power unit the following precautions
and specifications should be met.
Caution: Disconnect ac power to the
39A power unit before connecting or
removing wiring from unit.
(
(
*ADD COLOR SUFFIX
Fig. 5-Faceplate Location
* P-90D234 RELAY
ASSEMBLY MOUNTS IN
SAME LOCATION.
Fig. 6-2671B1M Telephone Set, 635-Type and 35S3A
Dial Removed
Fig. 7-2671B1M Telephone Set, Rear View
ISS 4, SECTION 503-550-101
Fig. 8-Removal of 1 B-Type Cartridge
Fig. 9-Piacing 1 B-Type Cartridge in Typewriter
Page 7
SECTION 503-550-101
Fig. 10-1 B-Type Cartridge in Place For Typing Entries
• Must be located within 18 inches of a 3-wire,
105- to 130-volt ac power outlet not under
control of a switch.
• Must be separated at least 6 inches from a
55-type control unit, telephone set, or auxiliary
ringer.
• Resistance of the conductors between the
power unit and telephone set must not
exceed 2-1/2 ohms per conductor, for
example:
D station wire (22 ga) 150 feet
E block wire (21-1/2 ga) 175 feet
KS-7144 flat cordage (18 ga) 370 feet
ABAM cable (22 ga) 150 feet
ABMM cable (24 ga) 100 feet
D inside wiring cable (24 ga) 100 feet
A-type connector cable (24 ga) 100 feet
• Power unit is mounted on backplate secured
to wall.
3.07 Install the directory selector designation
strip, where required, as follows.
(1) Move the Directory Selector wheel to the

should be limited to a physical check of
wiring shown in Fig. 13 and replacement of the
items listed under the Ordering Guide as:
• Modular items
• Replaceable components
• Options
• Associated items.
5.02 Detailed information on the 51B dial is
contained in Division 812. Maintenance of
the 51B dial is not recommended; if defective,
replace set.
5.03 Current production 635-type keys have been
modified for easy lamp replacement by merely
removing the lamp cap and inserting a 553-type
tool through the hole in the top of the button. In
early production key it was necessary to remove
faceplate, key collar, and button for lamp replacement.
5.04 When replacing set, install customer's indexed
cartridge in new set to avoid necessity of
entering listings on new cartridge.
5.05 If 51B dial is not operating properly.
(1) Check power supply to set.
(2) Look for foreign material in gears.
Page 10
(3) Make certain interlock switch is closed.
(4) It may be necessary to reset dialer by
removing cartridge and operating CALL
button.
Resetting the dialer, by removing the
tape cartridge and operating the CALL
button, may be necessary if the
RECORD or CALL button is used
while the entry space is misaligned
by 1/3 or more of its width and
the directory selector wheel is
moved causing the unit to jam.
TABLE B
FEATURE COMBINATION CONNECTIONS
FEATURE
RINGER BUZZER HOLD
COMBINA.JION LAMP
Ringer and Factory- (V-BL)
buzzer wired (BL-V)
Ringer and Factory- (V-BL)
(BL-V) Hold Lamp wired
Note
Buzzer and (V-BL)
(Y-S)
(S-Y) Hold Lamp (BL-V)
Note
Note: Connect to (Y-G) (G-Y) hold lamp
leads from pink plug using spare terminals
(2 of rear board and 1 of front board) or
D-161488 connectors.
)
)
)
(
(
(
(
(
\ ....
TABLE C
SINGLE-LINE SET CONNECTIONS
MOUNTING CORD ARRANGEMENTS
(Note 2}
WITHOUT WITH
MTG SPEAKERPHONE
CORD
SPEAKERPHONE
(NOTE 1) DlOS OR DlOT COLOR
MTG CORD D20L OR D20M
MTG CORD
W-BL T T
BL-W R R
W-0 A or H A or H
0-W AI orB AI orB
Y-BL AC AC
BL-Y AC AC
Y-0 FI
0-Y AI